The convener shall also report the same to the local authority of the
securities regulatory department under the State Council of the place where the Company is domiciled
and the stock exchange where the Company’s shares are listed.

第七节 股东会的表决和决议
Section 7 Voting and Resolutions at Shareholders’ General Meeting

第一百零七条 股东会决议分为普通决议和特别决议。

Article 107 Resolutions of shareholders’ general meeting shall be divided into ordinary resolutions and
special resolutions.

股东会作出普通决议，应当由出席股东会的股东(包括股东代理人)所持表决权的 1/2以上通过。

An ordinary resolution must be passed by votes representing more than half of the voting rights

[...]

represented by the shareholders (including proxies) present at the meeting.

股东会作出特别决议，应当由出席股东会的股东(包括股东代理人)所持表决权的 2/3以上通过。

A special resolution must be passed by votes representing more than two-thirds of the voting rights
represented by the shareholders (including proxies) present at the meeting.

第一百零八条 下列事项由股东会以普通决议通过：

Article 108 The following matters shall be resolved by an ordinary resolution at a shareholders’ general
meeting:

(一) 董事会的工作报告;
work reports of the Board of Directors;

(二) 董事会拟定的利润分配方案和弥补亏损方案;
profit distribution plans and loss recovery plans formulated by the Board of Directors;

[...]

(四) 除法律、行政法规、本章程规定或公司股份上市的证券交易所的上市规则规定应当以特别决议通过

以外的其他事项。

matters other than those which are required by law, administrative regulation, the Company’s
Articles of Association or the stock exchange(s) where shares of the Company are listed to be
adopted by special resolution.

第一百零九条 下列事项由股东会以特别决议通过：

Article 109 The following matters shall be resolved by a special resolution at a shareholders’ general
meeting:

(一) 增加或者减少公司注册资本;
the increase or reduction in registered capital of the Company;

(二) 发行任何种类股票、认股证和其它类似证券;
the issue of shares of any class, warrants and other similar securities;

[...]

Company against losses incurred due to such violation.

第一百五十二条 独立董事应按照法律、行政法规及部门规章的有关规定执行。

Article 152 Independent Directors shall perform in accordance with pertinent provisions set forth in laws,
administrative regulations and department rules.

第二节 董事会
Section 2 Board of Directors

第一百五十三条 公司设董事会。

Article 153 The Company shall have a Board of Directors.

第一百五十四条 董事会由 9名董事组成，包括 1名职工代表董事，设董事长 1名，副董事长 1名。

Article 154 The Board of Directors shall be composed of 9 Directors (including one (1) Director who
serves as an employee representative) and shall have one (1) chairman and one (1) vice chairman.

第一百五十五条 董事会行使下列职权：

Article 155 The Board of Directors exercises the following functions and powers:

(一) 召集股东会，并向股东会报告工作；

to convene the shareholders’ general meeting and to report on its work to the shareholders in

general meetings;

(二) 执行股东会的决议；

to implement the resolutions adopted by the shareholders in general meetings;

[...]

第一百六十五条 董事会召开董事会临时会议的通知方式为专人送达、邮件、传真或电话通知；通知时限

为会议召开 5日前。

Article 165 Notice of special meetings of the Board of Directors may be delivered by hand, e-mail, via
facsimile or telephone. Deadline for serving the notices is at least five (5) days in advance.

第一百六十六条 董事会会议通知包括以下内容:
Article 166 A written notice on the meeting of the Board of Directors shall at least include:

(一) 会议的时间、地点；

the time and place of the meeting;

(二) 会议的召开方式；

the method for holding the meeting;

(三) 拟审议的事项（会议提案）；

the matters (proposals) to be deliberated;

(四) 会议召集人和主持人、临时会议的提议人及其书面提议；

[...]

Article 171 The Board of Directors shall prepare records regarding the resolutions on the matters
discussed at the meeting, which shall be signed by the Directors in presence.

董事会会议记录作为公司档案保存，保存期限为 10年。

Such records regarding the resolutions on the matters discussed at the meeting shall be kept as
archives of the Company for ten (10) years.

第一百七十二条 董事会会议记录包括以下内容：

Article 172 The records of meetings of the Board of Directors shall include:

(一) 会议召开的日期、地点和召集人姓名；

time and place of the meeting and name of the convener;

(二) 出席董事的姓名以及受他人委托出席董事会的董事(代理人)姓名；

name of Directors present at meeting and name of Director (agent) appointed to present the